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	PRESS RELEASE


Seniors are cheated when invited to presentation events
(Continuous report of 3rd quarter of 2015)

(Prague, December 7, 2015) Despite all legal measures, inspections and repeated warnings against sales presentation events, their organizers still have plenty of participants and space for manipulations and unfair commercial practices, including aggressive commercial practices. During the 3rd quarter, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority inspected tens of presentation sales events as well as contracts and detected flaws in almost 75% of cases. During the same period 42 fines amounting to more than 3.5 million CZK became effective. “Organizers of these events come up with new ways of deceiving consumers and make them participate in a presentation event. Using various tricks they also try to avoid inspections. Despite the fact that our officers pay huge attention to this inspection field, the most effective way to spoil the event together with sellers’ immoral tricks is in the hands of consumers. Don’t let them make you attend such events for any reason and simply don’t participate. This is the best way to protect yourself against the risk of being cheated,” recommends Mojmír Bezecný, the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority. 
During 82 inspections carried out from July 1 to September 30, 2015, CTIA officers focused on inspecting conditions of sale of products and provision of services offered at presentation sales events. Besides the required information obligations relating to organization of these events, inspectors also paid attention especially to compliance with the prohibition to use unfair commercial practices against participants of organized events.
	Presentation sales events – 3rd quarter 2015

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	With findings
	Ratio

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	38
	35
	92.1%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	9
	7
	77.8%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	3
	1
	33.3%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	17
	10
	58.8%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	5
	3
	60.0%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	2
	1
	50.0%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	8
	3
	37.5%

	Total
	82
	60
	73.2%



The above chart shows that inspectors found breaches of generally binding legal regulations during 60 of 82 inspections, i.e. 73.2%. The high ratio of findings is significantly influenced by targeted focus of the inspections on selected difficult companies. Therefore it is not possible to consider these results an objective picture of the situation in the market. 

In total 56 inspections were carried out using direct participation of inspectors at presentation sales events. Flaws were discovered in 34 cases, i.e. 60.7%. Within all 26 inspections carried out without the personal presence of inspection employees, flaws were detected based on documents provided by consumers, i.e. violations of laws were detected in 100% of cases. A number of inspections were carried out based on submissions and particular knowledge from consumers who participated in presentation sales events. In total 67 consumers turned to the Czech Trade Inspection Authority requiring investigation or information about a particular entity organizing a presentation sales event.
Detected flaws and imposed sanctions
The Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection was most frequently breached regarding obligations relating to reporting of organized events and using unfair commercial practices during events. The following flaws represented almost 80% of all findings:

· Inspectors proved certain unfair commercial practices (sections 4, 5, and 5a) in 38 cases (30.6%) - 36 cases concerned deceitful Information provided to consumers, for example that the event isn’t any presentation sales event while the opposite was the truth, untrue information about how large the particular company is - in order to make an impression of a large, established and thus solid company, an unclear provision about a contractual fine or provision of untrue information about the seller’s right for a compensation in case of withdrawal from the contract during the 14-days period determined by law. CTIA officers also proved provision of untrue information about the period required for reimbursement of the amount paid for goods after withdrawal from the contract. Two cases of aggressive commercial practices were detected when vendors made a deceitful impression that a consumer won a prize despite the alleged prize was supposed to be handed over based on purchase of presented goods for a considerable amount;
· Sellers violated the announcement obligation (section 20)  in the following 30 cases: in 7 cases, organization of an event wasn’t announced to the Czech Trade Inspection Authority, in 16 cases announcements contained untrue or incomplete data, in 7 cases the announcements were not made during 10 days before the event as required by law;
· Invitations to organized events didn’t contain all required information in 29 cases. Addressed invitations didn’t contain the schedule and offered products were not specified;
· Violations of other provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection were detected to a minor extent.

Besides violations of the Act on Consumer Protection, inspected entities breached the Act No. 255/2012 Coll. on Control in 17 cases. They didn’t provide cooperation to inspection employees. Such conduct well defines the lasting problems faced by officers of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority during inspection of presentation sales events. 

Based on detected violations of generally binding legal regulations, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority lawfully imposed 42 fines amounting to CZK 3,665,000 within the inspection project of the 3rd quarter of 2015.The highest fine amounted to CZK 500,000. Three fines amounted to CZK 250,000. 

Conclusion
Inspection results concerning presentation sales events repeatedly prove that the most difficult companies leave the market and the number of organized events declines. In the monitored period, 15 companies submitted 220 announcements concerning organization of 2,739 events which is by 1,795 less that in the previous quarter. It could seem that presentation sales events are on decline. However there are still unannounced events and especially there were indications from the last quarter of 2015 when consumers turned to the Czech Trade Inspection Authority informing about a new deceitful commercial practice. Sellers promise to send a “payment” card charged with CZK 80,000 to 200,000 if a participant concludes a sales contract. This never happened indeed. These findings prove that sellers have changed tactics and not their business plan to misuse seniors’ trustworthiness and get their money. Therefore the Czech Trade Inspection Authority will keep paying due attention to presentation sales events in the upcoming period. 
Contact:       Spokesperson of the CTIA
                                                            Phone:
+420 296 366 233  
                       Mgr. Jiří Fröhlich
                                                            Mobile: 
+420 602 105 376

                                                            E-mail:
mluvci@coi.cz

